

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 68,986

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,

Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court,
Second Circuit, Leon County, Florida and the
CERTIFIED QUESTION from the
District Court of Appeal, First District of Florida

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE, CROSS-APPELLANT

RHEA P. GROSSMAN, P.A.
2710 Douglas Road
Miami, Florida 33133
(305)448-6692

Counsel for Appellee,
Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT:	
ISSUE I THE LEGISLATURE HAS NO AUTHORITY TO EXEMPT, <u>EN MASSE</u> , THE CLASSIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES FROM THE CAREER SERVICE SYSTEM AFTER THAT CLASSIFICATION HAD OBTAINED PERMANENT STATUS IN THE CAREER SERVICE SYSTEM, WHEN THE STATE HAS NO VALID REASON FOR SUCH EXEMPTION.	3
ISSUE II THOSE DOCTORS PRESENTLY EMPLOYED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND IN THE CAREER SERVICE SYSTEM, MAY NOT BE EXEMPTED FROM THEIR PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THEIR EMPLOYMENT IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 85-318, LAWS OF FLORIDA.	6
ISSUE III CHAPTER 85-318, LAWS OF FLORIDA, HAS NO RATIONALLY STATED PURPOSE RELATED TO ITS PASSAGE.	12
ISSUE IV THE LOWER COURT DID NOT GRANT EQUITABLE RELIEF IN PROHIBITING CHAPTER 85-318 FROM BECOMMING EFFECTIVE AS TO THE DOCTORS PRESENTLY EMPLOYED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA.	14
ISSUE V CHAPTER 85-318, LAWS OF FLORIDA, CREATING THE SELECTED PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO STATE PHYSICIANS.	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Antonio School District v. Rodriguez,</u> 411 U.S. 1, 193 S.Ct. 1278 (1973)	6, 18
<u>Board of Regions v. Roth,</u> 408 U.S. 546, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972)	3, 7
<u>Burgess v. Florida Dept. of Commerce,</u> 436 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	4, 7
<u>Burgess v. Florida Dept. of Commerce,</u> 400 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	7
<u>Clemmons v. Fashing,</u> 457 U.S. 957, 102 S.Ct. 2836 (1982)	10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19
<u>Ex Parte Lawinsky,</u> 66 Fla. 324, 63 So.2d 577 (1913)	13, 18, 19
<u>Grobsmith v. Kempiners,</u> 430 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1981)	3
<u>Hall v. Strickland,</u> 170 So.2d 827 (1964)	4
<u>Headley v. Baron,</u> 228 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1969)	3, 5
<u>Jones v. Board of Control,</u> 131 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1961)	8
<u>Leventhal v. United States Department of Labor,</u> 766 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<u>City of Miami v. Rodriguez-Quesada,</u> 388 So.2d 258 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	4
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Smith,</u> 251 So.2d 290 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	4
<u>McGowan v. Maryland,</u> 366 U.S. 420, 81 S.Ct. 1101 (1961)	11, 17, 18
<u>Melton v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 773 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1985)	11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<u>Perry v. Sindermann,</u> 408 U.S. 725, 92 S.Ct. 2694 (1972)	3

TABLE OF CITATIONS, Cont.

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Powell v. State,</u> 345 So.2d 724 (1977)	10, 12, 18, 19
<u>Rosenfelder v. Huttoe,</u> 24 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1945)(<u>en banc</u>)	5, 7
<u>State v. Hunter,</u> 323 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	7
<u>State v. Swank,</u> 12 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1943)	4, 8
<u>State, ex rel. Dept. of HRS v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 790 (1985)	6
<u>Vining v. Florida Real Estate Commission,</u> 281 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1973)	5, 7
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
F.S. §120	1
F.S. §110.227	7
F.S. §447 <u>et. seq.</u>	9
F.S. §110.603(1)(2)	9, 10
F.S. §110.604	10
F.S. §110.205(2)	11, 12, 15, 17
F.S. §110.105	15
F.S. §110.601	16
Chapter 85-318, Florida Laws	1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
Chapter 85-318, §§ 8, 14, Florida Laws	16
